

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ex rel.
KARL REIFSTECK, Director,
Administrative Office of the Courts,

Petitioner.

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40592

WAYNE PROPST, Secretary of Finance
and Administration,

Respondent.

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Luis G. Carrasco
Edward Ricco
RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN
& ROBB, P.A.
119 E. Marcy St., Suite 200
Post Office Box 1357
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Telephone: 505-954-3900
Email: LCarrasco@rodey.com
ERicco@rodey.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

 I. Petitioner Has Not Demonstrated Circumstances Justifying
 Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus by this Court in the
 First Instance..... 2

 II. Implementing the PTO Policy Would Infringe Upon the
 Legislature’s Exclusive Power Over Expenditures of Public
 Funds, In Violation of the Constitutional Separation of Powers7

 III. The Legislature has Authority Over State Employment Benefits..... 13

 IV. The PTO Policy is Constitutionally Impermissible Under
 Article IV, Section 27..... 15

 V. Potential Bias Requires the Recusal of Non-Retired Justices and
 Judges 17

 VI. Summary..... 21

Conclusion..... 22

Rule 12-504(H) Statement of Compliance 23

Certificate of Service..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. City Comm’n</i> , 1997-NMCA-045, 123 N.M. 333	12
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates & the Env’t v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010, 503 P.3d 1138	3
<i>City of Raton v. Sproule</i> , 1967-NMSC-141, 78 N.M. 138	14
<i>Herrera v. Quality Pontiac</i> , 2003-NMSC-018, 134 N.M. 43	14
<i>In re Estrada</i> , 2006-NMSC-047, 140 N.M. 492	19
<i>Indigenous Lifeways v. N.M. Compilation Comm’n Advisory Comm.</i> , 2023-NMSC-010, 528 P.3d 678	4
<i>Kelly v. Marron</i> , 1915-NMSC-092, 21 N.M. 239	7
<i>Kiddy v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Eddy Cnty.</i> , 1953-NMSC-023, 57 N.M. 145	4
<i>Miller v. Tafoya</i> , 2003-NMSC-015, 134 N.M. 335	2
<i>Mowrer v. Rusk</i> , 1980-NMSC-113, 95 N.M. 48	11, 12, 13
<i>New Energy Economy, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2011-NMSC-006, 149 N.M. 207	5
<i>Quality Auto. Ctr., LLC v. Arrieta</i> , 2013-NMSC-041, 309 P.3d 80	3, 5, 21
<i>Rice v. Schofield</i> ,	

1898-NMSC-003, 9 N.M. 314	6
<i>Torres v. State</i> ,	
1995-NMSC-025, 119 N.M. 609	14
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> ,	
1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562	12, 21
<i>State ex rel. Hudgins v. Pub. Employees Retirement Bd.</i> ,	
1954-NMSC-084, 58 N.M. 543	15
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Johnson</i> ,	
1995-NMSC-080, 120 N.M. 820	1, 7
<i>State ex rel. Sedillo v. Sargent</i> ,	
1918-NMSC-042, 24 N.M. 333	16
<i>State ex rel. Sena v. Trujillo</i> ,	
1942-NMSC-044, 46 N.M. 361	16
<i>State v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,	
1932-NMSC-023, 26 N.M. 151	7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> ,	
2014-NMSC-013	6
Cases From Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> ,	
556 U.S. 868 (2009)	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Barbour</i> ,	
29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 466 (1830)	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> ,	
349 U.S. 133 (1955)	19
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> ,	
580 U.S. 285 (2017) (<i>per curiam</i>)	21
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> ,	
348 U.S. 11 (1954)	19

<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	19
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20
New Mexico State Statutes and Rules	
NMRA 21-100.....	17
NMRA 21-102.....	18
NMRA 21-200.....	18
NMRA 21-202.....	18
NMRA 21-211.....	18
NMSA 1978, § 10-7-2(A) (2005)	15
NMSA 1978, § 10-7-4(E) (2023).....	11, 13
NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7A-1 to -12 (1981, as amended through 2017).....	11
NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7A-2(E) (2017).....	11
NMSA 1978, § 10-7-10 (1984).....	8, 10, 13
NMSA 1978, § 10-7-11 (1983).....	8, 10, 13
NMSA 1978, §§ 10-11-1 to -143 (1987, as amended through 2024).....	11
NMSA 1978, §§ 10-11-2(H) (2024)	11
NMSA 1978, § 10-12B-1 to -19 (1992, as amended through 2023)	11
NMSA 1978, § 10-16B-1 (2019) (Gift Act).....	14
NMSA 1978, §§ 10-16-1 to -18 (1967, as amended through 2019) (Governmental Conduct Act).....	10

NMSA 1978, § 10-16H-2(C) (2019).....	9
NMSA 1978, § 34-6-21 (1968).....	13
NMSA 1978, § 34-9-3 (2019).....	17
NMSA 1978, § 44-2-5.....	3
NMSA 1978, §§ 50-9-1 to -25 (1972, as amended through 2017) (Occupational Health and Safety Act).....	10
NMSA 1978, § 50-17-3(C) (2021)	9

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1414 (Deluxe 8 th ed. 2004).....	8
N.M. Att’y Gen., No. 24-07	6
N.M. Constitution, Article II, § 18.....	21
N.M. Constitution, Article III, § 1..	7, 21
N.M. Constitution, Article IV, § 1..	6
N.M. Constitution, Article IV, § 27..	15, 16
N.M. Constitution, Article IV, § 31.....	16
N.M. Judicial Branch Personnel Rules & Regulations (NMJBPR), § 5.14.....	9
N.M. Judicial Branch Personnel Rules & Regulations (NMJBPR), § 5.14 (D).....	9
N.M. Judicial Branch Personnel Rules & Regulations (NMJBPR), § 5.14 (M).....	9
N.M. Judicial Branch Personnel Rules & Regulations (NMJBPR), § 5.14 (R)..	10

N.M. Judicial Branch Personnel Rules & Regulations (NMJBPR), §
5.14 (R) (4)..... 10
U.S. Constitution, Article VI, cl. 2..... 21
